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To
His Excellency Wirniam HuMBLE, EARL or Duprgy
H

Lord Lieutenant and General Governor of Ireland.

MAY 1T PLEASE YOUR EXCELLENCY,

I am directed by the Viee-President to submit to Yoyp
Excellency the following Report on the Banking and Railway
Statistics of Ireland for the half-ycar ended 3lst December,
1902.

I have the honour to remain,
Your Excelleney’s faithful Servant,

T. P. GILL,
Secretary.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULIURE
AND TECHNICAL INSTRUCTION FOR IRELAND,
UprPER MERRION STREET,
DuBniN, 28t MarcH, 1903.

Dusrin Castre,
31st March, 1903.
Sir,
I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letler of the 28%h

inst.,, forwarding, for submission to His Excellency the Lord

Lieutenant, the Report on the Bankin g and Railway Statistics,
Ireland, December, 1902.

I am,
Sir,
Your obedient Servant,
J. B. DOUGHERTY,
Tre Smererary,

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
TrcHNICAL INSTRUCTION FOR IRELAND.
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BANKING AND RAILWAY STATISTICS,
IRELAND.

(DECEMBER, 1902.)

REPORT

’ TO THE
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUJLTURE
AND TECHNICAL INSTRUCTTON FOR IRELAND. .

SIr,

I have the honour to submit the following Half-yearly
Report on the Banking and Railway Statistics of Ireland.*
This Report is composed of Tables and comments
dealing with Banking and with the amount of the
Government Funds, India Stocks, Guaranteed Land
Stock, and War Stock upon which dividends are payable
at the Bank of Ireland, together with information con-
cerning the weekly traffic receipts of the Irish Railways
for the years 1901-1902. I continue in this Report
the history of the development of Co-operative Credit
Associations in Ireland, as having a not unimportant
bearing on agricultural credit in the poorer districts of
the country, and also give four Tables (VLL, VIIL, IX,,
and X.) showing the number, membership, loan capital,
and transactions of these institutions in the years 1898,
1899, 1900, and 1901, the latest period for which full
statistics are available. A set of four Statistical -
Diagrams ; and Tables (XII., X111, and XIV.)showing
the development of Irish Railways since the year 1872
will also be found in this Report.

The information comprised in the Tables relating to
Banking and Investment Statistics consists of the total
of the deposits and cash balances in the Joint Stock

*For an account of the Canals and Inland Waterways of Ireland
see the half-yearly Report—* Banking, Railway, and Canal Statistics,
Ireland, December, 1901,” [Cd. 1032], 1902. The traffic on Irish
Canals is unfortunately too small to warant a yearly statement and
review of their working, but 1 shall periodically return to the subject
83 QCCasIOn suggests.
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6

Banks of Ireland on the 81st of December, 1909, ang
on the corresponding date in each preceding year sinee
the year 1882, inclusive, compiled from confidentia] ye
turns kindly furnished by the authorities of the varioys
banks ; the balance of deposits remaining in Post Office
and Trustees Savings Banks on the 31st of December
of each year since the year 1882, inchsive, derived from
official sources ; the total amount (on 81st December in
each year since 1882) of Government Funds, India
Stocks, Guaranteed Land Stock (since 1892), and War
Stock (created in 1900), on which dividends are
payable at the Bank of Ireland, with the amount of each
description of Stock on 38lst December, 1902, kindly
supplied by the Governor of the Bank ; and the average
bank note circulation of the six banks of issue in Ireland
in the month of December since 1892, compiled from
the Dublin Gazette. In addition to the tables above
mentioned, others are inserted which afford half-yearly
comparisons for 1902 and the preceding ten years under
each of the heads referred to; these half-yearly com-
parisons help to correct any false impression which
might be produced by information collected at a period
of the year when the Christmas trade leads to an
increased movement of money. The information con-
tained in the tables relative to the Co-operative * Banks”
has been kindly supplied by the Secretary of the Irish
Agricultural Organisation Society.

I. Bangs.

(@) Deposits and Cash Balances in Joint Stock Banks,

The deposits and cash balances in the Joint Stock
Banks at the' close of December, 1902, as shown in
Table L, stood at £44,450,000 (exclusive of £1,890,000
Government and other Public Balances in the Bank of
Ireland), as compared with £42,923,000 at the cor-
responding period in the year 1901, being an increase of
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£1527,000. This is a return to the annual increase
which had gone on continuously from 1888 to 1900, but
which had been broken by the decrease recorded for
December, 1901. It should be noted, tvo, that the
amount for December last is the highest ever reached.
The statistics of deposits and cash balances in Irish
Joint Stock Banks, while an interesting and important
item in the consideration of the financial condition of the
country, are, of course, in themselves, as was pointed out
in former Reports, quite incomplete bases on which to form
any judgment as to the general prosperity or decline of
industry and trade. 'They ought, for one thing, to be sup-
plemented by statements and figures as to the amount of
loans and advances to custoners, bills,mortgage debts,ete.,
before the materials for eriticism of even thebanking trans-
actions of the country could be regarded as complete. Un-
fortunately these special data are not available for all the
Trish Banks, so that I am precluded by the nature of this
report, which deals with the Trish Banks as a whole, and
not with the affairs of individual banking companies, from
giving any details of the borrowing transactions to which
1 have just alluded. I may, however, remark that as
_perhaps the main function of modern Banks is, on
the one hand, to receive money on deposit from those
who cannot themselves employ it productively; and
on the other to lend it to those who can, statisties of
advances to customers, mortgage debts, ete,, would not
"necessarily, or evewn usually, be in the nature of a set off
to-any prosperity which the amount of deposits might
be considered to imply. How ﬂn they would be such a
set off would depend, nter alia, on such points, for
example, as the relative amount of Irish deposits
“invested by the Banks in and outside this country
respectively ; and in regard to the former sums how far
“such sums were lent for economically produetive or non-
productive purposes. ‘
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TasLe I.—Showing amount of Deposits and Cash Balances in Joing
Stock Banks, on 31st December, 1882-1902, compiled from Returng
furnished by the several Joint Stock Banks in Ireland.*

DATE: Amount. I:t:!:el:sye. DYe::.:z.
£ £ £

1882,/ 31st December, 32,746,000 2,585,000 =
1883, 5 31,340,000 - 1,406,000
1884, % 30,627,000 - 713,000
1885, 5 29,370,000 - 1,257,000
1886, - 30,172,000 802,000 e
1887, 3 29,771,000 — 401,000
1888, - 30,979,000 1,208,000 e
1889, 55 32,968,000 1,989,000 -
1890, - 33,325,000 357,000 =
1891, e 34,532,000 1,207,000 <
1892, 59 35,375,000 843,000 =
1893, - 35,852,000 477,000 =
1894, - 37,607,000 1,755,000 =
1895, = 39,008,000 1,401,000 =
1896, - 39,238,000 230,000 -
1897, = 39,300,000 62,000 =
1898, - 39,438,000 138,000 -
1899, . 40,772,000 1,334,000 -
1900, 5 43,280,000 2,508,000 -
1901, - 42,923,000 - 357,000
1902, 5 44,450,000 1,627,000 -

% The names and the dates of foundation of the Banks, the combined
statistics of which are included in Tables I. and I. (a), are as
follows. Those marked with an asterisk (*) are Banks of Issue.

Name. {"&E’;& Name. lEi:ﬁ::'

¥Bank of Ireland, . .| 1783. 1 ¥*National Bank, .| 1834

“*Northern BanikingCompany,| 1824, | ¥Ulster Banlk, . .| 1886,

Hibernian Bank, . 1825. | Royal Bank of Ireland, .| 1836.

*Provincial Bank of Ireland, | 1825. | Muuster& Leinster Bank, | 1888.
*Belfast Banking Company, | 1827.

In Table I. () the amounts of deposits and cash
balances are compared by half-years: it shows that as
usual there was an increase in December as compared
with June.
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9
Tapte I (a)—Showing amount of Deposits and Cash Balances in Joint
Stock Banks, in the months of June and December, in the years

1892-1902, compiled from Returns furnished by the several Joint
Stock Bauks in Ireland.

DATE. Amount. Increase. Decrease.
£ £ £
1892, 30th June, . 34,565,000 33,000 =
, 3lsb December, 35,376,000 810,000 =
1893, 30th June, . 34,637,000 - 738,000
,, 3lst December, 35,852,000 1,215,000 -
1894, 30th June, .| 35,430,000 - 492,000
» 3lst December, 37,607,000 2,177,000 -
1895, 30th June, . 37,491,000 - 116,000
, 3lst December, 39,008,000 1,617 000 -
1896, 30th June, . 38,758,000 - 250,000
,» 9lst December, 39,238,000 480,000 -
1897, 30th June, . 38,564,000 - 674,000
s Slst December, 39,300,000 736,000 -
1898, 30th June, . 38,973,000 - 327,000
» 31st December, 39,438,000 465,000 -
1899, 30th June, . 39,840,000 402,000 -
,» 3lst December, 40,772,000 932,000 -
1900, 30th June, . 40,387,000 - 385,000
» 318t December, 43,280,000 2,893,000 -
1901, 30th June, . 41,568,000 - 1,712,000
» olst December, 42,923,000 1,365,000 -
1902, 30th June, . 41,945,000 - 978,000
»n 31st December, 44,450,000 2,505,000 -~

(0.) Savings Banks.*®

The balances of deposits in Savings Banks consist of
two groups—those in the Post Office Savings Banks
which are set out in Table II, and those in Trustees
Savings Banks, shown in Table IIL.

* For a note on the history of Sav-i;:ugs Banks see the half-yearly
“Report on Banking, Railway, and Shipping Statistics, Ireland”
[June, 1900] (Cd. 836—1900) issued by the Department.
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It will be observed from Table IT. that on the 315t
December last the estimated balances in the Pogt Office
Savings Banks in Ireland amounted to £9,048,000, ag
compared with £8,438,000 for the corresponding date ip
1901, being an increase of £605,000, an increase whigh
has only been twice exceeded—1894 and 1895—since the
establishment of these Banks.

TaBLE II.—Showing Estimated Balances, at the undermentioned dutes,
in Post Office Savings Banks in Ireland ; compiled from Returng

furnished by the Controller, Post Office Savings Bank Department,

Dare, Amount. I};‘:ﬁg{g_ Dl;z‘::ze.

£ £ £

1882, 31st December, 1,925,000 202,000 -
1883, - 2,052,000 127,000 =
1884, 3% 2,224,000 172,000 -
1885, 5 2,438,000 214,000 -
1886, 5 2,703,000 265,000 =
1887, 5 2,932,000 229,000 -
1888, 2 3,239,000 307,000 -
1889, i 3,462,000 223,000 =
1890, % 8,723,000 261,000 -
1891, 5 3,966,000 243,000 -
1892, 75 4,204,000 238,000 -
1893, 5 4,34:3,000 139,000 -
1894, 5 4,977,000 634,000 -
1895, ™ 5,603,000 626,000 i
1896, 3 6,153,000 550,000 -
1897, % 6,706,000 553,000 -
1898, 7] 7,225,000 519,000 -
1899, 8 7,717,000 492,000 ~
1900, o 8,059,000 342,000 -
1901, 5 8,438,000 379,000 -
. 1902, , % 9,043,000 605,000 -
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Table IL. (a) shows by half-years, since June, 1892,
the accumulation of deposits in the Post Office Savings
Banks. Trom this Table it appears that, with the
exception of the first six months of 1893, there has been
a steady increase in each half-year, the amount to the
credit of depositors reaching its maximum in December
. last, when the balance showed an increase of £334,000
as compared with the amount in June, 1902.

Tasie IL. (a)—Showing Estimated Balances, at the undermentioned
dates, in Post Office Savings Banksin Ireland ; compiled from Returns
furnished by the Controller, Post Office Savings Bank Department.

DATE. Amount. Increase. Decrease. |
£ £ £
1892, 30th.June, . 4,069,000 103,000 -
» 9lst December, 4,204,000 135,000 -
1893, 30th June, . 4,155,000 = 49,000
,, 31st December, 4,343,000 188,000 -
1894, 30th June, . 4,687,000 344,000 -
45y Slst December, 4,977,000 290,000 -
1895, 30th June, .| 5,337,000 360,000 -
,» olst December, 5,603,000 266,000 -
1896, 30th June, . 5,919,000 316,000 -
y 3lst December, 6,153,000 234,000 =
1897, 30th June, . 6,443,000 290,000 -
»  3lst December, 6,706,000 263,000 -
1898, 30th June, . 6,957,000 251,000 =
» 3lst December, 7,225,000 268,000 -
1899, 30th June, . 7,645,000 320,000 -
» 3lst Decembeor, 7,717,000 172,000 -
1900, 30th June, . 7,791,000 74,000 -
5 3lst December, 8,059,000 268,000 =]
1901, 30th June, . 8,289,000 230,000 -
» 9lst December, 8,438,000 149,000 -
1902, 30th June, . 8,709,000 271,000 -
» 31st December, 9,043,000 334,000 -
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Table IIL shows the amount of deposits at {he gnq of
each year, from 1882 to 1902, in Trustees Savings Banks,

It will be observed that while from the year 1894 to
1899 there had been a continuous increase in the balance
in these institutions, the amount on 31st December, 1909
(£2,309,000), was £9,000 under that for the preceding
year, but that the figures on 3lst December, 1901,
showed an increase (£50,000), when compared with
December, 1900, and that the amount for December
last gives a further increase of £68,000 on comparison
with December, 1901.

Tasre IIL.—Showing the Balances duo to Trustees of Savines Banks
in Ireland by the Commissioners for the Reduction of the N ational
Debt, at the undermentioned dates ; comnpiled from Returns furnished
by the Comptroller-General, National Debt Office, London.

DATE. Amount, anfr“A’zfQ; ) D%E%&v
2 “rease,
£ £ £

1882, 31st December, 2,078,000 36,000 =
1883, " 2,060,000 i 18,000
1884, ” 2,097,000 37,000 Z
1885 1,981,000 o 116,0
1886, ; 2,007,000 -26,000 i
1887, , 2,043,000 36,000 -
1888, 5 2,029,000 os 14,000
1889, N 2,049,000 13,000 ks
1890, N 1,973,000 - 69,000
1891, R 1,966,000 - 7,000
1892, N 1,967,000 1,000 2
1893, N 1,876,000 o 91,000
1894, N 1,982,000 106,000 .
1895, ; 2,075,000 93,000 -
1896, N 2,166,000 91,000 =
1897, - 9,236,000 70,000
1898, N 2,275,000 39,000 -
1899, N 2,318,000 43,000 -
1900, » 2,300,000 - 9,000
1901, ., 9,359,000 - 50,000 i
1902, " 2,427,000 68,000 -
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Table IIT. (a) gives information by half-years from
1892 to 1902 for the Trustees Savings Banks. There
was an increase of £35,000 in the half-year ended
December, 1902, following an increase of £33,000 in the
preceding half-year,

Tasun TIL {a)-—Showing the Balances due to Trustees of Savings Banks
in Ireland by the Commissioners for the Reduction of the National
Debt, at the undermentioned dates ; compiled from Reburns furnished
by the Comptroller-General, National Debt Office, London.

DATE. Amount. Inorease. Decrease.
£ £ £

189%, 30th June, . 1,958,000 - 8,000

, 3lst December, 1,967,000 9,000 e
1893, 30th June, . 1,856,000 — 111,000

,»  3lst December, 1,876,000 20,000 o
1894, 80th June, . 1,940,000 64,000 =

, 8lst December, 1,982,000 42,000 =
1895, 30th June, . 2,034,000 52,000

,, 31st December, 2,075,000 41,000 =
1896, 30th June, . 2,128,000 53,000 -

» oist December, 2,166,000 38,000 =
1897, 30th June, . 2,211,000 45,000 -

,» 3lst December, 2,236,000 25,000 -
1898, 30th June, . 2,249,000 13,000 -

» 3lst December, 2,275,000 26,000 =
1899, 30th June, . 2,307,000 32,000 -

s 9lst December, 2,318,000 11,000 -
1900, 30th June, . 2,295,000 - 23,000

,» 91st December, 2,309,000 14,000 -
1901, 30th June, . 2,340,000 31,000 -

, 31st December, 2,369,000 19,000 =
1902, 30th June, . 2,392,000 33,000 -

,»y 9lst December, 2,427,000 35,000 -

The progress of the accumulation of small savings in
Post Office and Trustees Banks in Ireland combined,
is shown in Tables IV. and IV. (o). From Table IV. it
will be seen that the addition to the savings during the
year was £244,000 greater than the increase in December,
1901, the total amount in the Savings Banks ia Ireland
being £11,470,000 in December, 1902, as compared with
£10,797,000 for the corresponding period of the year
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1901, being an increase of £673,000 for the year, and is,
with the exception of the increases for 1894 and 1895
the greatest addition during the years 1882-1902, ’

Tt will also be observed that there has been an inereage
in each year since 1882, and that the balance in Savings
Banks on the 31st December last, was nearly treblq
the amount to the credit of depositors at the cloge
of the year 1882, the first year for which statistics
are given in the Table. It may be added that it is the
highest amount of which there is record.

Tapre IV.—Showing the Totals of the Balances in Post Office and
Trustees Savings Banks, given separately in Tables TL. and ITT.

DarE. Amount, p ot N

£ £ £
1889, 31st December, 4,003,000 938,000 _
1883, . 4,112,000 109,000 -
1884, 4,321,000 209,000 -
1885, 3 4,419,000 98,000 =
1886, . 4,710,000 291,000 5
1887, N 4,975,000 265,000 _
1888, . 5,268,000 293,000 -
1889, B 5,504,000 236,000 -
1890, i 5,606,000 192,000 -
1891, 5 5,932,000 236,000 =
1892, . 6,171,000 939,000 =
1893, i 6,219,000 48,000 =
1894, s 6,959,000 740,000 -
1895, B 7,678,000 719,000 -
1896, . 8,310,000 641,000 A
1897, . 8,942,000 623,000 -
1898, . n 9,500,000 558,000 8
1899, i 10,035,000 535,000 -
1900, , 10,368,000 333,000 - 8
1901, ; 10,797,000 429,000 =
1902, , 11,470,000 673,000 -

Table IV. (1), in which the amount of small savings is
set forth by half-years for the past eleven years, shows
that during that period, with the exception of the first
half of the year 1893, the half-yearly balances in Savings
Banks in Ireland continuously increased. The increase
in the six mouths ended 81st December last is £65,000
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greater than that for the previous halfyear, and it is
£103,000 above the average increase for the twenty other
half-yearly periods showing increases during the years
covered by the Table. - As between the Post Office
Saving Banks and the Trustees Savings Banks the total
increase of £369,000 in the Balances for the December
halfyear, 1902, was divided in the proportion of 90 per
cent. in the case of the former and 10 per ceut. in the
case of the latter.

"Mapre IV. (A)—Showing the Totals of the Balances in Post Office

and Trustees Savings Banks, given separately in ‘fables II. (a)
- and IIT. (&).

Date. Amount. Incrense, Decrease.

£ £ £
1892, 30th June, . 6,027,000 95,000 =
,» 3lst December, 6,171,000 144,000 -

1893, 30th June, . 6,011,000 - 160,000
, olst December, 6,219,000 208,000 -
1894, 30th June, . 6,627,000 408,000 e
., 31st December, 6,959,000 332,000 =
1895, 30th June, . 7,371,000 412,000 =
- 3lst December, 7,678,000 307,000 -
1896 30th June, . 8,047,000 369,000 =
» 3lstDecember, 8,319,000 272,000 -
1897, 30th June, . 8, 654 000 335,000 -
., 3lstDecomber, | 8,942,000 288,000 =
1898, 30th June, . 9 206 000 264,000 -
,» 3lst December, 9,500,000 294,000 -
1899, 30th June, . 9,852,000 352,000 -
,» 3lst December, 10,035,000 183,000 =
1900, 30th June, . | 10,086,000 51,000 =
,, 8lst December, 10,368,000 282,000 -
1901, 30th June, . 10,629,000 261,000 -
» 3lst December, 10,797,000 168,000 -
1902, 30th June, . 11,101,000 304,000 -
, dlst December, 11,470,000 369,000 -

Another interesting aspect of the small savings problem
isillustrated by the following Table (I'V. (8)), which shows
the number of accounts open in each class of Savings
Banks on the 31st of December in each year of the period
1884-1901. 'Lhe growth cf the number of depositors in
the case of the Post Office Savings Banks is very re-
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markable, having increased in 1901, as compared with
1884, by as much as 220 per cent.
TapLe IV. (B)—Showing the Number of Accounts rema.ihing open in

Post Office and Trustees Savings Banks in Ireland on 3lat
December in each year of the period, 1884-1901, compiled from

the SraT1sTIOAL ABSTRACT for the United Kingdom.

L e A R R T
